

No. 16-402

---

---

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

Nathan Freed Wessler  
Ben Wizner  
Brett Max Kaufman  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Cecillia D. Wang  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Harold Gurewitz  
*Counsel of Record*  
GUREWITZ & RABEN, PLC  
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1400  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 628-4733  
hgurewitz@grplc.com

Daniel S. Korobkin  
Michael J. Steinberg  
Kary L. Moss  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN  
2966 Woodward Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48201

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xiii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE ACQUISITION OF LONGER-TERM CELL SITE LOCATION INFORMATION CONSTITUTES A SEARCH .....	14
A. Individuals Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Their Longer-Term Cell Phone Location Records.....	14
B. Law Enforcement Access To Cell Site Location Information Interferes With The Security Of A Person’s Private “Papers.” .....	32
C. Pre-Digital Cases Concerning The Third-Party Doctrine Do Not Govern This Case .....	35

1.	Cell Site Location Information is Far More Sensitive than the Phone and Bank Records Involved in <i>Smith And Miller</i> , and Unlike Those Records, is Not Voluntarily Conveyed.....	35
2.	Extending <i>Smith and Miller</i> to CSLI Records Would Remove a Great Volume of Other Similarly Sensitive Digital Records from the Protection of The Fourth Amendment .....	44
II.	SEARCHING CELL SITE LOCATION INFORMATION IS UNREASONABLE WITHOUT A WARRANT .....	47
A.	Congress Has Not Had An Opportunity To Consider This Problem.....	49
B.	Analogy To This Court’s Subpoena Cases Does Not Render The Search Reasonable.....	51
C.	A Balancing Of Interests Under The Fourth Amendment Commands That A Warrant Is Required.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	49
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	30
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	22
<i>Camara v. Municipal Ct.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	54
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	49
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010) ...	40, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014) .....	17, 19, 22, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Estabrook</i> , 38 N.E.3d 231 (Mass. 2015) .....	31
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) ...	54
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973) .....	51, 52, 53
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	48
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984)....	53
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .	37
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) .....	32, 33
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989) .....	21, 38
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 477 S.W.3d 321 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015) .....	31
<i>In re Application for Tel. Info. Needed for a Criminal Investigation</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	43

<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Info. of a Specified Wireless Tel.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011) .....	29
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc'n Serv. to Disclose Records to the Gov't</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	52
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) .....	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	54
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	30
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	15
<i>Okla. Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946) .....	51
<i>People v. Blair</i> , 602 P.2d 738 (Cal. 1979).....	44
<i>S.E.C. v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984) .....	53
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	57
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013) .....	17, 23
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 324 P.3d 876 (Haw. 2014).....	44
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964) .....	37
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	30
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014).....	23, 31

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 754 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>United States v. Espudo</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	55
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Md. 2012) .....	25
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	53
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....	18
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	20, 37
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950) .....	51
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	30
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	51
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991) .....	53
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 858 F.3d 1012 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	54
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	31



<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 711 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Stimler</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 3080866 (3d Cir. July 7, 2017) .....	26, 57
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	46
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) .....	21
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	34
<i>United States v. Wigginton</i> , No. 6:15-CR-5-GFVT-HAI-1, 2015 WL 8492457 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 10, 2015) .....	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d. 846 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	57

**CONSTITUTION & STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	9
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951(a) .....	9
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2703 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1)(A) .....	50
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(3) .....	52
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 207.....	33
47 U.S.C. § 222.....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 40103.....	22

Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 103-414, 108 Stat. 4279 (1994) ..	50
Wireless Communications and Public Safety Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-81, 113 Stat. 1286 .....	33
12 R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-32-2.....	22
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 168/10.....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 1546.1 .....	22
Ind. Code § 35-33-5-12 .....	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2502 .....	22
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Proc. § 1-203.1.....	23
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 16, § 648 .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 626A.28.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 626A.42.....	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-110 .....	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644-A:2.....	22
Utah Code Ann. § 77-23c-102.....	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 8102.....	22

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

145 Cong. Rec. H9858–01 (daily ed. Oct. 12, 1999) (statement of Rep. Tauzin) .....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 103-827 (1994) .....	50
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986) .....	50
Letter from Aaron Maguire, Legislative Counsel, Cal. State Sheriff’s Ass’n, to Sen. Mark Leno, Cal. State Senate (Aug. 26, 2015).....	55

Letter from Charles McKee, Vice President, Sprint Nextel, to Sen. Edward J. Markey (Oct. 3, 2013) .....	20
Letter from David Bejarano, President, Cal. Police Chiefs Ass’n, Inc., to Hon. Mark Leno, Cal. State Senate (Aug. 24, 2015) .....	55
Letter from Timothy P. McKone, Executive Vice President, AT&T, to Sen. Edward J. Markey (Oct. 3, 2013) .....	20
Letter from William B. Petersen, Gen. Counsel, Verizon Wireless, to Sen. Edward J. Markey (Oct. 3, 2013) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986) .....	50
<i>The Electronic Communications Privacy Act (ECPA), Part 2: Geolocation Privacy and Surveillance: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism &amp; Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. 15 (2013) (statement of Matt Blaze, Assoc. Professor, Univ. of Pa.) .....</i>	27

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am. Civil Liberties Union, <i>ACLU Affiliate Nationwide Cell Phone Tracking Public Records Requests: Findings and Analysis</i> (2013).....	55
Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>The Internet of Things and the Fourth Amendment of Effects</i> , 104 Cal. L. Rev. 805 (2016) .....	46
Apple, <i>iPhone User Guide: Location Services</i> .....	42
Cal. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Attorney Gen., <i>Electronic Search Warrant Notifications</i> .....	56

Christopher Slobogin, <i>Subpoenas and Privacy</i> , 54 DePaul L. Rev. 805 (2005) .....	51
Craig Silliman, Exec. Vice President, Pub. Pol’y & Gen. Counsel, Verizon, <i>Technology and Shifting Privacy Expectations</i> , Bloomberg Law, Oct. 7, 2016.....	4, 20, 27, 28
CTIA, <i>Annual Wireless Industry Survey</i> (2017) .....	4, 28, 50
CTIA, <i>Background on CTIA’s Wireless Industry Survey</i> (2014).....	50
CTIA, <i>Wireless Snapshot 2017</i> .....	28
Eric J. Topol, <i>The Future of Medicine Is in Your Smartphone</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 9, 2015.....	41
F.C.C., <i>911 Wireless Services</i> .....	41
F.C.C., Indus. Analysis & Tech. Div., <i>Payphone Data from 1997 Through 2016</i> (2017) .....	40
Hendrik Müller et al., <i>Understanding and Comparing Smartphone and Tablet Use: Insights from a Large-Scale Diary Study</i> , Proceedings of the 27th Australian Computer-Human Interaction Conference 427 (2015).....	17
<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Telecommunications Carriers’ Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information</i> , 28 FCC Rcd. 9609 (2013) .....	33
<i>In re Wireless E911 Location Accuracy Requirements</i> , PS Docket No. 07-114 (F.C.C. Jan. 29, 2015).....	28
Joseph Hoy, <i>Forensic Radio Survey Techniques for Cell Site Analysis</i> (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

Kashmir Hill, <i>This Sex Toy Tells the Manufacturer Every Time You Use It</i> , Fusion, Aug. 9, 2016.....	46
Maxwell Payne, <i>How to Turn Off GPS on a Cell Phone</i> , USA Today.....	42
Megha Rajagopalan, <i>Cellphone Companies Will Share Your Location Data – Just Not With You</i> , ProPublica, June 26, 2012 .....	43
MetroPCS, Annual 47 C.F.R. § 64.2009(e) CPNI Certification, EB Docket 06-036 (Mar. 1, 2011)...	34
Michael Carroll, <i>Small Cells Hit Milestone</i> , FierceWireless, Nov. 1, 2012.....	28
Moira Weigel, <i>‘Fitbit for Your Period’: The Rise of Fertility Tracking</i> , Guardian, Mar. 23, 2016.....	46
Neal Walfield et al., <i>A Quantitative Analysis of Cell Tower Trace Data for Understanding Human Mobility and Mobile Networks</i> , 6th International Workshop on Mobile Entity Localization, Tracking and Analysis (Oct. 10, 2016) .....	26
Pew Research Ctr., <i>U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015</i> (2015) .....	41
Richard M. Re, <i>The Positive Law Floor</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. F. 313 (2016).....	32
Rodrigo de Oliveira et al., <i>Towards a Psychographic User Model from Mobile Phone Usage</i> , Proceedings of the ACM CHI 2011 Conference on Human Factors in Computing Systems (2011) .....	26
Second Report & Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>In re Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 8061 (1998) .....	34

Sibren Isaacman et al., *Identifying Important Places in People’s Lives from Cellular Network Data*, Proc. of 9th International Conference on Pervasive Computing (June 2011)..... 26

Stephen E. Henderson, *Learning from All Fifty States: How to Apply the Fourth Amendment and its State Analogs to Protect Third Party Information from Unreasonable Search*, 55 Cath. U. L. Rev. 373 (2006)..... 23

Stephen J. Blumberg & Julian V. Luke, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Nat’l Ctr. for Health Statistics, *Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, July–December 2016* (2017)..... 40

Tim Moynihan, *Alexa and Google Home Record What You Say. But What Happens to that Data?*, Wired, Dec. 5, 2016 ..... 46

T-Mobile, *Transparency Report for 2013 & 2014* (2015) ..... 56

William Baude & James Y. Stern, *The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016) ..... 22, 32
